

2016

**The State of Utah, Plaintiff/Appellee v. Vratislav Roger Bilek,
Defendant/Appellant**

Utah Court of Appeals

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Supreme Court; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellant, *Utah v. Bilek*, No. 20160285 (Utah Court of Appeals, 2016).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_ca3/3496

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT2

 I. The State’s new arguments are alternate grounds for affirmance
 not apparent on the record.2

 II. The plain language of the statute requiring that electronic
 devices be concealed or disguised applies to the statutory
 list of electronic devices.4

CONCLUSION7

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 8

CERTIFICATE OF DELIVERY.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ex parte Thompson, 442 S.W.3d 325 (Tex. Crim. App. 2014)7

Francis v. State, 2010 UT 62, 248 P.3d 44..... 2, 3

Paroline v. United States, 134 Ct. 1710 (2014)5, 6

Porto Rico Ry, Light & Power Co. v. Mor, 253 U.S. 345 (1920)5

State v. Bagnes, 2014 UT 4, 322 P.3d 7195

State v. Swogger, 2013 UT App 164, 306 P.3d 840..... 3

United States v. Bass, 404 U.S. 336 (1971) 6

Statutes

Utah Code § 76-9-702.7..... 4

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation
of Legal Texts* (Thomas/West) (2012).....5

Rules

Utah R. App. P. 24 1
